


| see an 8(a) firm on GSA but their SAM report
doesn’t list them as 8(a) any longer, can | award
an 8(a) contract to this firm?

Answer




It depends. The firm may have graduated but is still
eligible under the GSA contract as an 8(a) firm. We
do not receive 8(a) goaling credit on GSA unless the
vehicle you are using was strictly competed in the
8(a) program (ex. STARS Il). There are ways to obtain
credit on other vehicles but you are required to
adhere to SBA’s process which requires

vendors to re-certify. So if the 8(a) firm

graduated but still has the 8(a) status on their

GSA contract; we would not obtain 8(a) goaling
credit because they would need to recertify in order
to get it; however, we will always receive SDB credit.

Home




Am | required to make a set aside
determination on GSA solicitations?

Answer



Yes, the CO has discretion to set aside on
schedule and the Jobs Act requires file
documentation when the CO doesn’t utilize
that discretion. FAR 8.004 stipulates
“When satisfying requirements from
non-mandatory sources, see 7.105(b) and
part 19 regarding consideration of small
business, VOSB, SDVOSB, HUBZone, SDB
(including 8(a) participants), and WOSB.”;
so yes you must submit a 570 detailing your
lack of expectation for small businesses
competition at fair market

prices.



http://farsite.hill.af.mil/reghtml/regs/far2afmcfars/fardfars/far/07.htm#P72_13706
http://farsite.hill.af.mil/reghtml/regs/far2afmcfars/fardfars/far/19.htm#TopOfPage
http://farsite.hill.af.mil/reghtml/regs/far2afmcfars/fardfars/far/19.htm#TopOfPage

Are Federal Supply Schedule acquisitions
exempt from market research requirements?

Answer



No; FAR 8.405-5 gives discretionary authority
for set asides and the Jobs Act requires file
documentation if not utilizing the authority




Where can | find information about BPA’s that
are available for our use?

Answer



NOAA AGO has a website with current BPA’s
listed here: http://www.ago.noaa.gov/
acquisition/bpa doc wide.html

The Commerce webpage is located here:
https://connection.commerce.gov/instructions-
and-procedures/department-commerce-
strategic-sourcing
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Are you required to conduct market research
if you have an urgent requirement?

Answer



Yes, the urgency authority requires you to
solicit proposals from as many sources as
possible under the circumstances. How would
you know who to solicit from if you didn’t have
any market research?




FedBid provides a listing of firms that they
notified of my requirement, doesn’t this
suffice as market research?

Answer




No, you are required to make a determination
as to expectation of bidders prior to
solicitation. Just because someone is notified
of a requirement doesn’t mean they are
gualified or interested, that is the Contracting
Officer’s duty to figure out. Market research
should be conducted prior to determining the
solicitation vehicle, market research should
drive the sourcing tool that would provide the
best qualified firms to meet our requirements.

Home



| anticipate a sole source action; what do |
need to do for market research?

Answer



Your market research needs to show that there
are no other firms with the capability you are
seeking. You need to answer the question

“how do you know” very carefully. Something
also to consider is what will happen if the
individual you are entering into a sole source
was no longer available. The same would be
applicable to a product, what would you do if
they went out of business? There should always
be a contingency plan of action.

Home



Is historical knowledge sufficient for the
conclusion in market research?

Answer



It depends. If the historical information is
over 18 months old then no you will need
to provide something more recent. It never
hurts to do a quick market survey to verify
historical data; usually a Google search will
suffice.




How can | ensure that pricing will be fair and
reasonable prior to submitting a 570/posting
a solicitation?

Answer



This will be part of your determination for
your strategy so do your Market Research!

If you do not think you will have sufficient
proposals with fair and reasonable pricing
then you need to explain why you feel that
way. If it is a commercial item you should be
able to find pricing on-line. You must provide
enough information to determine this
conclusively. It does not hurt to pick up the
phone to talk to the firms you found to
determine their capability and interest and it
actually goes a long way to justify your stance.




How do you document price reasonableness
on a 8(a) sole source award?

Answer



Basically the same you would on any other
sole source requirement. If you have an IGCE
you can use that, you can look at historical
pricing, if there is a GSA schedule with similar
products or services you can look at rates
there, you can go to the Acquisition Gateway
and look at their pricing tool (https://p3.cap.
gsa.gov/gui/banana/dashboard-include.jsp#/
dashboard), etc.
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Market research determines multiple small
business resellers available for the product
you are looking for. The manufacturer is not a
small business and sells directly to the
Government. Should you set aside the
requirement for small business? Why or

why not?

Answer



No, if the manufacturer sells directly to the
Government then you would expect the
resellers to mark up the price for overhead
purposes. So you would not expect fair
market pricing from the reseller community.




Market research determines multiple small
business resellers available for the product
you are looking for. The manufacturer is not
a small business and will not sell directly to
the Government. Should you set aside the
requirement for small business? Why or why
not?

Answer



It depends, but most likely. If the manufacturer
does not sell directly to the Government then
you would expect the resellers to provide the
only pricing to the Government. It is up to you
to determine if the expectation is that the small
resellers will provide you with fair market
oricing versus what any large resellers would
orovide. You must clearly document how you
nave come to the conclusion if you decide to
oreak the set aside based on market pricing

not being fair. -
Home




You have set aside a requirement for small
businesses and receive 2 quotes. One is for
S25K and one is for S45K. You estimated the

cost, utilizing historical values, at S15K. What
do you do?

Answer



Competition has not established fair market
pricing so you should submit a 570 and
re-post for F&O competition based on not
receiving fair market pricing.




You have set aside a requirement for small businesses
and receive 8 quotes. The quotes are as follows:
$15,500
$15,650
$15,675
$14,950
$17,550
$20,500
$30,250
$100,675
Do you have fair market pricing from small businesses if
you have a have a quote provided by the client from a
large manufacturer with a price of $13,7507?

Answer



There are a lot of things going on here. 1) Why did we set
this aside to begin with if we have a large manufacturer that
deals directly with the Government? We would expect
additional cost for a reseller to provide the product to us,
right? Did your MARKET RESEARCH show that you would
expect fair market pricing from small firms? 2) You have now
competed a requirement and received competitive pricing.
Four of the quotes are within $1,000 of each other. In order
to break the set aside you must now determine that the
pricing is not a fair market value. How would you do that?
The large business quote may not be valid since it was not
received in relation to the posting. The terms and conditions
of the quote could be different than that which you solicited
under.
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What is wrong with this market research:
Market research was conducted prior to

requesting quotes. | researched four different
vendors for this requirement.

Answer



This is market research but it is not general in nature. You
went directly to firms that you know so it is not acceptable.
Your market research should start with a NAICS code and
then a general search. That search will lead you to firms
that may or may not be capable. Why are you limiting to
only those 4 firms, did your market research lead you to the
conclusion that only those 4 were capable? Remember,
SAT requirements are automatically set aside so if you only
research large firms how do you know what capability small
firms have?

Home



Can | use FedRooms?

Answer



Yes; however, you need to do market research first. The market
research will drive your solicitation decision. If small businesses are
determined to be capable then you would set aside the requirement
and solicit on the mechanism that would afford the best opportunity
for responses. If they are not capable then you would solicit where
you believe you would receive the most competition and best pricing.
Again, your market research would determine this, not someone
else’s research. You as the Contracting Officer are responsible for
determining the marketplace. Fedrooms is not a mandatory source
so your documentation should show that you followed the proper
procedures for market research and came to the determination that
Fedrooms will afford the Government the best value taking into
consideration that ALL requirements below $S150K are automatically
set aside for small business unless 2 or more small firms are not
capable in terms of price or other factors found in FAR 19. FedRooms
is only required for employees to use for lodging purposes, if you are

researching a conference or meeting space requirement, th
requirement to use FedRooms.




Can we post full & open and give preference
to small businesses?

Answer



No, you need to make a determination on
small business capability prior to solicitation.
In order to complete your market research
you could potentially reach out to small firms
you may have found in your DSBS search and
verified their capability. If they are capable
then you should set the requirement aside for
them. If not then your recommendation will

be for a F&O procurement.
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What is the requirement for socioeconomic
program set asides under SAT?

Answer



You are not required to consider
socioeconomic groups; however, the NOAA
small business office highly encourages all
Contracting Officers to set aside in these
programs if market research leads you to
the belief of capabilities in these programs.




Are we required to submit a 570 for award to
Ability One (NIB/NISH).

Answer




Yes, not only is Ability One a non-profit (which
makes them other than small) requirements
are required to be on their procurement

list in order to make them a mandatory source.
All “OTSB” firm awards are required to have an
approved 570 in the contract file.




What is bundling and does it apply to my
purchases under SAT?

Answer



Bundling applies at all dollar levels and
involves 2 or more separate requirements
being placed into a new single requirement
that small businesses are not capable of
performing. There are many additional
approvals that are required when you bundle.
Example 2 janitorial contracts in 2 different
states that when combined no small business
can perform under. This does not mean we
should not be bundling them!
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